(a) The passenger Shri Moiz Saifuddin Trawadi had dealt with

and knowingly indulged himself in the instant case of

smuggling of gold into India. The passenger hacl improperly

imported gold weighing 1073.820 grams having purity

999.0/24kt, Tariff value of Rs.55,23,580/- (Rupees Fifty-

Five Lakhs Twenty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Eighty

only) and Market value of Rs.65,55,671l- (RLpees Sixty-

Five Lakhs Fifty-Five Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-One

only). The said semi solid gold paste was concealed in 04

capsules covered with black adhesive plastic tape containing

gold and chemical mix in semi-solid paste Form and not

declared to the Customs. The passenger opted green

channel to exit the Airport with deliberate intent on to evade

[...]

Old High Court, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009, as to why:

l'age l1 of22

(r) One Gold Bar weighing LO73.a2O grams having purity

999.0/24k1, Tariff value of Rs.55,23,58O/- (t(upees Fifty

Five Lakhs Twenty Three Thousand Five Hundred Eighty

only) and Market value of Rs.65,55,671l- (Rupees Sixty

Five Lakhs Fifty Five Thousand Six Hundred Seventy One

only), derived from semi solid gold paste concealed in 04

capsules containing gold and chemical mix irr semi-solid

paste form in rectum by the passenger and placed under

seizure under Panchnama proceedings dated 23.O9.2023

and Seizure Memo Order dated 23.09.2023, should not be

[...]

I, therefore, take up the case for adjudication ex-parte, on the basis of

evidences available on record.

10. In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 1073.820 grams of gold bar, obtained from the paste of

gold and chemical mixture weighing 1222100 grams, having Tariff

Value of Rs.55,23,580/- (Rupees Fifty-Five Lakhs Twenty-Three

Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Only) and Market Value of

Rs.65,55,671l- (Rupees Sixt-Five Lakhs Fifty-Five Thousand Six

Hundred Sevent-One Only), seized vide Seizure Memo/ Order under

Panchnama proceedings both dated 23.09.2023, on a reasonable belief

that the same is liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the